

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELDON SILVER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOEL COHEN
STROOCK & STROOCK
& LAVAN LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, New York 10038
(212) 806-5644

STEVEN F. MOLO
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
JUSTIN V. SHUR
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 607-8160
smolo@mololamken.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Preliminary Statement	2
Statement.....	3
I. Statutory Framework.....	3
II. Proceedings Below	5
A. Background	5
B. Proceedings in the District Court.....	6
1. The Charges.....	6
2. The Trial	7
3. Closing Arguments and Verdict.....	8
4. Post-Trial Motions and Sentencing.....	9
C. The Court of Appeals' Decision.....	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition	12
I. The Decision Below Deepens an Acknowledged Circuit Conflict over the Proper Construction of § 1957	13
A. The Fifth and Ninth Circuits Require the Government To Trace Funds	14
B. Other Circuits Hold That Tracing Is Not Required	15
C. The Circuit Conflict Is Well- Recognized, Longstanding, and Entrenched	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Proper Construction of § 1957 Is a Recurring and Important Issue	19
A. The Question Presented Routinely Arises in Money Laundering Cases.....	19
B. Section 1957’s Breadth Underscores the Importance of Enforcing Its Limitations	21
C. This Case Implicates Broader Concerns over the Federalization of Criminal Law	23
III. The Second Circuit’s Construction of § 1957 Is Incorrect	24
IV. This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle.....	27
V. The Court of Appeals’ Denial of a Judgment of Acquittal on the Remaining Counts Likewise Warrants This Court’s Review.....	29
Conclusion.....	32
Appendix A – Opinion of the Court of Appeals (July 13, 2017).....	1a
Appendix B – Memorandum Opinion and Order of the District Court (May 3, 2016).....	48a
Appendix C – Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	83a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	28
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	24
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	23
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> : 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	29
547 U.S. 9 (2006).....	24
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....	12, 29, 30, 32
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Afremov</i> , No. 06-196, 2007 WL 3237630 (D. Minn. Oct. 30, 2007).....	21
<i>United States v. Ahmed</i> , No. 14-CR-277, 2017 WL 3149336 (E.D.N.Y. July 25, 2017)	21
<i>United States v. Battles</i> , 745 F.3d 436 (10th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>United States v. Braxtonbrown-Smith</i> , 278 F.3d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Chao Fan Xu</i> , 706 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 226 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>United States v. Dazey</i> , 403 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Fuchs</i> , 467 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 2006)	18, 27
<i>United States v. Haddad</i> , 462 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2006)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Hanley</i> , 190 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1999)	18, 27
<i>United States v. Jedynak</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 812 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	20
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , No. 07-CR-209, 2009 WL 2447850 (E.D. Va. Aug. 8, 2009)	21
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 971 F.2d 562 (10th Cir. 1992)	16, 20
<i>United States v. Loe</i> , 248 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001)	11, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Long</i> , No. 08-CR-043, 2009 WL 10675289 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 10, 2009).....	21
<i>United States v. Mooney</i> , 401 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 27 F.3d 969 (4th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pennington</i> , 168 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Pizano</i> , 421 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 2005)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Rivera-Izquierdo</i> , 850 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 663 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>United States v. Rutgard</i> , 116 F.3d 1270 (9th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	23, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Shafer</i> , 608 F.3d 1056 (8th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 91 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 734 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>United States v. Weisberg</i> , No. 08-CR-347, 2011 WL 4345100 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2011).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Yagman</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	20

STATUTES AND RULES

Money Laundering Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, tit. I(H), 100 Stat. 3207-18	3
18 U.S.C. § 1956	4
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1).....	4, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(7).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1957	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1957(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1957(f)(2).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1957(f)(3).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1341	6
18 U.S.C. § 1343	6
18 U.S.C. § 1346	6
18 U.S.C. § 1951	6
18 U.S.C. § 1961	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 74(3)(a)	5
U.S.S.G. Sentencing Table	10
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	31
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 99-855 (1986)	5
S. Rep. No. 99-433 (1986)	3, 4, 29
<i>Restoring Key Tools To Combat Fraud and Corruption After the Supreme Court’s Skilling Decision: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (Sept. 28, 2010)</i>	31
 EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Special Report: Money Laundering Offenders, 1994-2001</i> (July 2003)	19
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Statistical Data—Money Laundering & Bank Secrecy Act</i> (Sept. 29, 2017)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
President’s Commission on Organized Crime, Interim Report to the Attorney General, <i>The Cash Connection: Organized Crime, Financial Institutions, and Money Laundering</i> (Oct. 1984)	4
U.S. Attorneys’ Manual § 9-105.330 (2007).....	22
U.S. Dep’t of Treasury <i>et al.</i> , <i>2007 National Money Laundering Strategy</i> (May 3, 2007)	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Task Force on the Federalization of Criminal Law, <i>The Federalization of Criminal Law</i> (1998)	23
John Baker, Heritage Foundation, <i>Revisiting the Explosive Growth of Federal Crimes</i> (June 16, 2008)	23
Neil M. Gorsuch, <i>Law’s Irony</i> , 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 743 (2014)	23
Stephen M. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	28, 31
